

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
ORLANDO DIVISION

FLORIDA RISING TOGETHER, INC.

*Plaintiff,*

v.

CORD BYRD, in his official capacity as Florida  
Secretary of State, et. al.,

No: 6:24-cv-1682-WWB-EJK

*Defendants,*

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and  
REPUBLICAN PARTY OF FLORIDA,

*Proposed Intervenor-Defendants.*

---

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO INTERVENE**

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
1. Movants Do Not Meet the Standard for Mandatory Intervention.....	1
A. Movants Assert a Generalized Interest That is Adequately Represented.....	1
B. Movants Purport to Assert an Interest Not Implicated in this Litigation.....	5
2. The Court Should Exercise its Discretion and Deny Permissive Intervention.....	8
3. Plaintiffs Do Not Oppose Participation by Movants as <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCUMENT.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acra Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki</i> , 561 F. App'x 219 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Athens Lumber Co. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 690 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Bost v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 75 F.4th 682 (7th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Burke v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 833 F. App'x 288 (11th Cir. 2020).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	1, 3, 9
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Common Cause Rhode Island v. Gorbea</i> , 2020 WL 4365608 (D.R.I. July 30, 2020).....	6
<i>Common Cause Rhode Island v. Gorbea</i> , 970 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Common Cause Rhode Island v. Gorbea</i> , 2020 WL 8299593 (1st Cir. Aug. 17, 2020).....	6
<i>Democracy N. Carolina v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2020 WL 6591397.....	6-7
<i>Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp. v. Falls Chase Special Taxing Dist.</i> , 983 F.2d 211 (11th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 915 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	8

*Stone v. First Union Corp*,  
371 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 3, 7

*Stuart v. Huff*,  
706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 4

*T-Mobile Ne. v. Town of Barnstable*,  
969 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2020) ..... 9

*United States v. City of Miami*,  
278 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 3

*United States v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
922 F.2d 704 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 8

*United States v. State of Alabama*,  
2006 WL 2290726 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 8, 2006) ..... 6

*United States v. State of Georgia*,  
19 F.3d 1388 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 4

*Vazzo v. City of Tampa*,  
2018 WL 1629216 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 15, 2018), *report and  
recommendation adopted sub nom. Vazzo v. City of Tampa, Fla.*, 2018  
WL 1620901 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 4, 2018) ..... 8, 12

*Worlds v. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs.*,  
929 F.2d 591 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) ..... 1, 6, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

*A Democracy Crisis in the Making*, PROTECT DEMOCRACY,  
<https://bit.ly/3Yjgczy> (last visited Oct. 29, 2024) ..... 11

BROWARD SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS, <https://browardvotes.gov/> (last visited  
Oct. 29, 2024) ..... 2

DUVAL CNTY., *Meet your Supervisor of Elections*, <https://bit.ly/4fgsEHh> (last  
visited Oct. 29, 2024) ..... 2

FLA. DEP’T OF STATE, *Our Mission*, <https://bit.ly/48kmxPQ> (last visited Oct.  
29, 2024) ..... 2

G. Gordon, M. Weil, A. Vanderklipp *et al.*, *The Dangers or Partisan Incentives for Election Officials*, THE BIPARTISAN POLICY CENTER & ELECTION REFORMERS NETWORK, Apr. 6, 2022, <https://bit.ly/3YcTLvW> ..... 11

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, CHRISTINA WHITE, SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS, <https://bit.ly/3Ahcfn1> (last visited Oct. 29, 2024) ..... 2

ORANGE CNTY. FL. ELECTIONS, <https://www.ocfelections.com/> (last visited Oct. 29, 2024) ..... 2

*Republican Nat’l Committee v. Wetzel*, No. 1:24-cv-0025-LG-RPM, ECF No. 47 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 7, 2024)..... 12

W. Wilder, D. Tisler, & W. Weiser, *The Election Sabotage Scheme and How Congress Can Stop It*, BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUSTICE, Nov. 8, 2021 <https://bit.ly/4hILYoo>..... 11
